

15.7.2019

Present: Sh. Rajpal proxy counsel for Sh. P.S.Singh, counsel for the deceased injured with Sh. Vijay Saxena, father of injured.

None for R-1 & R-2.

Ms. Sadhna Chaudhary, counsel for R-3/Insurance company.

IO ASI Gajraj Singh is also present.

Injured Kartik Saxena is reported to have expired.

An application u/o- 22 rule 3 for taking on record the LR of the deceased injured Kartik Saxena have been moved on behalf of the LR of the deceased petitioner.

Heard. File perused.

Proxy counsel for the LR of the deceased injured submits that petitioner/injured – Kartik Saxena has expired on 30.10.2018. Proxy counsel for the LR of the petitioner further submits that petitioner/injured was unmarried and after his death, he has left behind the applicant i.e his father Vijay Kumar Saxena as the only LR and the mother of injured has already expired and he prays that the said LR of deceased injured - Kartik Saxena may be substituted on record in place of the deceased injured.

Ld. Counsel for R-3/Insurance company has no objection to the same.

In view of the above and in the interest of justice, the above

named LR of the deceased injured Kartik Saxena is substituted on record in place of the deceased injured, as prayed.

Amended memo of parties have been filed.

Copy be given to Id. Counsel for R-3/Insurance company.

In view of the above, the present application u/o - 22 rule stands disposed of.

The perusal of the record reveals that the present case is at the stage of PE.

In view of the above, put up for PE on 29.11.2019, as requested.

(Paramjit Singh)  
PO, MACT (South-West District)  
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi  
15.7.2019