

MACT1619/16
KARITK SAXENA Vs. NIJAMUDDIN

28.10.2022

Present: Sh. T.S. Singh-Ld. counsel for the petitioner.

Sh. M.C. Premi-Ld. Counsel for R1(driver-cum-owner).

Ms. Sadhna Choudhary-Ld. Counsel submits that she is filing vakalatnama on behalf of insurance company.

Vakalatnama is taken on record.

PW Vijay and PW Ajay is present.

An application moved on behalf of R2 u/s 151 CPC for cross-examination of PW-1.

Ld. counsel for petitioner submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed.

Heard.

In the interest of justice and in view of no objection, application stands disposed of.

PW-1 Vijay Kumar is cross-examined by Ld. counsel for R2.

PW2 Ajay Kumar is also cross examined by Ld. counsel for R2 in which Ld. counsel adopted the cross-examination conducted by Sh. M.C. Premi-Ld. Counsel for R1.

PW-1 & PW-2 are discharged.

In view of the statement given by PW-Vijay, PE stands closed.

In view of submissions made, matter is adjourned for RE on
21.11.2022.

(Rekha)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/28.10.2022