

32

MACT 1619/16

KARITK SAXENA Vs. NIJAMUDDIN

25.08.2023

Present: None for petitioner.
Sh. M.C. Premi-Ld. Counsel for R1 (Driver-cum-owner).
Sh. Amit Kumar with Ld. counsel-Ms. Sadhna
Choudhary-Ld. Counsel for R2/ insurance company.

Notice to SHO concerned for verifying the factum of death of mother of Kartik is received back with some annexures.

As per report of HC-Ramkishan the factum of death of Anshu Saxena wife of Vijay Kumar has been verified and same is found correct.

Ld. counsel for parties submit that parties do not want that evidence in their case be recorded by any local commissioner and they have faith only this Tribunal so their evidence should be recorded only in this Court.

Heard.

In the interest of justice and to avoid any controversy in future, evidence is being recorded in this Tribunal itself.

RW-Sh. Amit Kumar is examined-in-chief as R2W1 and also cross examined by Ld. counsel for R1 and cross-examination on behalf of petitioner is Nil as none is present for him.

At this stage, Sh. P.S. Singh-Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has appeared and seeks permission to cross-examine R2W1-Sh. Amit Kumar.

Heard. Request is allowed.

R2W1-Sh. Amit Kumar is recalled for his cross-examination on behalf of petitioner.

R2W1-Sh. Amit Kumar is cross-examination on behalf of petitioner and discharged.

Be put up for remaining RE on 27.11.2023.

(Rekha)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/25.08.2023