

MACT 1619/16
KARITK SAXENA Vs. NIJAMUDDIN

17.12.2025

At 2:21 pm

Present: Sh. Vijay Kumar Saxena with Advocate Ms. Shivangi Sharma, proxy counsel.
Advocate Sh. M.C. Premi for R1 and R2.
Advocate Ms. Sadhna Chaudhary for insurance company through VC.

Dr. Sudhir Dubey has been served but has not appeared. This type of conduct on the part of any doctor cannot have any justification. Tribunal is empowered to ensure presence of a witness by taking such steps as may be required such as coercive process under CPC. Section 32 of CPC empowers the court to issue warrant to ensure attendance of witness.

Let aailable warrant of Rs.5000/- with one surety of like amount be issued against the Dr. Sudhir Dubey so that he can appear for his testimony.

List for PE on **14.01.2026 at 2:00 pm.**

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/17.12.2025