

MACT 1619/16
KARITK SAXENA Vs. NIJAMUDDIN

28.02.2026

Present: Advocate Sh. P. S. Singh for the claimant alongwith
Sh. Vijay Saxena.
Ms. Jyoti Thakur, proxy counsel for R1 alongwith
R1.
Advocate Ms. Sadhna Chaudhary for insurance
company through VC.

This is one of the oldest matter pending in the Court.

Dr. Sudhir Dubey has not been appearing despite efforts. He is avoiding the earlierailable warrants. He is also avoiding the show cause notice by sending a letter that another doctor would be appearing on his behalf. The said other doctor appeared on the last date. However, today even he is absent. This shows that doctor is not taking the Court matter seriously.

A show cause notice be again issued to Dr. Sudhir Dubey with specific noting that in case he fails to appear on the NDOH, the Court will consider as to whether any criminal prosecution for non appearance may be lodged against him or not.

List for PE on **11.03.2026 at 02.00 pm.**

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/28.02.2026